ROYAL ULSTER CONSTABULARY.

Pay, p. 100.

Women Members, p. 101.

Pay.

Order, dated 18th November, 1943, made by the Minister of Home Affairs under the Constabulary and Police (Ireland) Act, 1919, as applied by the Constabulary Act (Northern Ireland), 1922.

1943 No. 128.

- I, THE RIGHT HONOURABLE WILLIAM LOWRY, K.C., Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by Section 2 of the Constabulary Act (Northern Ireland), 1922, and by Section 4 of the Constabulary and Police (Ireland) Act, 1919, as applied by the said Act of 1922, and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, do hereby order that the Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay (Amending) (No. 1) Order, 1935, shall be amended as follows:
 - 1. In sub-paragraph (e) of paragraph 2 of the Schedule to the said Order the word "not" shall be deleted.
 - 2. In paragraph 3 of the Schedule to the said Order the words "Paragraph (1) of" shall be deleted.

And I certify that sub-section (2) of Section 4 of the Constabulary and Police (Ireland) Act, 1919, which provides that a draft of any Order proposed to be made under the said Section shall be submitted to the representative body or bodies constituted by the Act and representing any rank or ranks affected, and that before making the Order the Ministry of Home Affairs shall consider any representations made by such body or bodies, has been fully observed.

This Order may be cited as the Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay (Amending) Order, 1943, and shall be construed as one with the Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay Orders, 1922 to 1941; and those Orders and this Order may be cited together as the Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay Orders, 1922 to 1943.

This Order shall not apply to any woman appointed as a member of the Royal Ulster Constabulary.

Dated this 18th day of November, 1943.

(Signed) William Lowry,
Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

I, THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. MAYNARD SINCLAIR, Minister of Finance for Northern Ireland, hereby signify my concurrence in the foregoing amending Order.

Dated this 18th day of November, 1943.

(Signed) J. M. Sinclair,
Minister of Finance for Northern Ireland.

Women Members.

Order, dated 20th July, 1943, made by the Minister of Home Affairs under the Constabulary and Police (Ireland) Act, 1919, as applied by the Constabulary Act (Northern Ireland), 1922.

1943. No. 86.

I, The Right Honourable William Lowry, K.C., Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by Section 2 of the Constabulary Act (Northern Ireland), 1922, and by Section 4 of the Constabulary and Police (Ireland) Act, 1919, as applied by the said Act of 1922, and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, do hereby order that as from the 1st June, 1943, none of the following Orders shall apply to any woman appointed as a member of the Royal Ulster Constabulary, that is to say:—

The Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay Orders, The Royal Ulster Constabulary Allowances Orders, The Royal Ulster Constabulary Pensions Orders.

And I certify that sub-Section (2) of Section 4 of the Constabulary and Police (Ireland) Act, 1919, which provides that a draft of any Order proposed to be made under the said Section shall be submitted to the representative body or bodies constituted by the Act and representing any rank or ranks affected, and that before making the Order the Ministry of Home Affairs shall consider any representations made by such body or bodies, has been fully observed.

In this Order the expression—

"The Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay Orders" means the Royal Ulster Constabulary Pay Orders, 1922 to 1941.

"The Royal Ulster Constabulary Allowances Orders" means the Royal Ulster Constabulary Allowances (Consolidation) Order, 1929, the Royal Ulster Constabulary Allowances (Consolidation) (Amending) Order, 1931, the Royal Ulster Constabulary Allowances (Consolidation) (Amending) Order, 1935, the Royal Ulster Constabulary Allowances